ORDINANCE 2024-645

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF SMITHVILLE, TEXAS AMENDING CHAPTER 12 TRAFFIC AND VEHICLES ORDINANCE, ARTICLE 12.200 CONTROL DEVICES OF THE CITY OF SMITHVILLE CODE OF ORDINANCE REPEALING CONFLICTING ORDINANCES; PROVIDING A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Smithville, Texas, a General Law Type A incorporated municipality and operating under the Laws of the State of Texas;

WHEREAS, the City of Smithville has the authority to adopt rules and regulations governing the control of traffic devices;

WHEREAS, the City of Smithville Council deems it necessary and in the best interests of the public to add school zone signs at each end of the 300 block of Hudgins St. for a speed limit of 20 MPH between the hours of 7:00 AM to 4:00 PM for the safety and well-being of the citizens of Smithville:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SMITHVILLE, TEXAS THAT:

- 1. Findings of Fact. The foregoing recitals are incorporated into this Ordinance by reference as findings of fact as if expressly set forth herein.
- **Enactment.** Chapter 12 Traffic and Vehicles Ordinance, Article 12.200 Control Devices of the Smithville Code of Ordinances the City of Smithville, Texas is amended by adding, school zone signs:
 - **Section I.** The signs will be replaced and will be added to the Traffic Control Schedule, (school zone) see Exhibit "A" for the map of the location.
 - **Section II.** The City Secretary of the City of Smithville is hereby directed to publish the caption of this Ordinance in the official newspaper of the City of Smithville as the law in such cases provides, and it is accordingly so ordained.
 - **Section III.** This Ordinance shall become effective ten (10) days from and after the date of its approval, adoption, and publication as provided by law.

- 3. Repealer. All ordinances, resolutions, or parts thereof, that are in conflict or are inconsistent with any provision of this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict or inconsistency, and the provisions of this Ordinance shall be and remain controlling as to the matter regulated herein.
- 4. Severability. Should any section, subsection, sentence, provision, clause, or phrase be held to be invalid for any reason, such holding shall not render invalid any other section, subsection, sentence, provision, clause, or phrase of this ordinance, and the same are deemed severable for this purpose.
- 5. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall be effective as of the date of adoption.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED THIS 11th DAY OF MARCH, 2024.

APPROVED:

Sharon Foerster, Mayor

ATTEST:

Jennifer Lynch, City Secretary

NE 4th St Bastrop County Appraisal District, BIS Consulting - www.bisconsulting.com Esri Community Maps Contributors, Baylor University, Texas Parks & Wildlife, © OpenStreetMap, Microsoft, CONANP, Esri, TomTom, Garmin, SafeGraph, 0.1 km 0.06 mi NE Sth St 18 HOAS 1:2,257 0.03 0.05 0.03 0.01 230 is suighny NE 4th St 18 HOHS Is sulfpnH SPEED LIMIT 2001 SPEED LIMIT 200 **EXHIBIT "A"** Burleson St Is sulppny WE 4th St WE SAU SE Gresham St NE LOOD 230 Burleson St SPEED 7:00 AM TO 4:00 PM SCHOOL CARTS 3/7/2024, 11:40:01 AM Gresham St IS ONIIO